Tariff No.	3	3	Revised Page No. 14
	Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260		
Registere	d Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling		
	Item 51 Restart Fees		
	Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees ap state the amount of the fees in this item.	oply, a	and must
	A re-start fee of \$20.00 will be assessed if a customer's service is and subsequently is re-started.	stopp	ed due to non-payment
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees		
	very fee of \$16.00 (A) will be assessed to cart customers whose serv stomers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. P		
	and re-delivery charge of \$28.00 (A) will be assessed to customers we be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized. Please see Item 210.	vho re	equest that their container or
	s lost, destroyed or stolen while in the posession of the customer, or any when service is stopped, a fee of <u>\$75.00</u> will be charged.	if the	toter is not returned to
Issued by:	John Lloyd		
Issue date	e: 5/17/2013 Effective Da	ate:	7/1/2013
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No	o. TG Date:		Ву:

Tariff No. 3

3 Revised Page No. 18

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 80 -- Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use.

	Rate				
	Residential	Commercial			
Charge for Carry-outs	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup			
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans					
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but	\$0.50	\$0.50			
not over 25 feet.					
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of	\$0.40	\$0.40			
25 feet, add					

NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.

	R	ate
	Residential	Commercial
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet,		
	\$1.62 (A)	\$1.62 (A)
Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet,		
but less than 1/10 mile	\$2.17 (A)	\$2.17 (A)
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile	\$3.30 (A)	\$3.30 (A)

NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.

Issued by: John Lloyd				
Issue date: 5/17/2013		Effective Date:	7/1/2013	
	(For Official Use O	nly)		
Docket No. TG	Date:		Ву:	

TG-130765 RE 1

Tariff No.	3						6	Revised F	Page	No.	20
Company Na	me/Permi	t Number: T	orre	Refuse & F	Recvcling,	LI_C G-260					
Registered T			-	Sunshine D							
0			Res			nthly Rates (co	on <u>tinued or</u>	n <u>next pag</u>	e <u>)</u>		
Rates in this	item apply										
	vaata aalla	ation ourbe	ido i	covoling (w	hara natad	I) and vardwar	sta aanviaa	whore n	atad	for	
• •						l) and yardwas , duplexes, ap				,	
				• •	•	occupant of e					
					•	ance, solid wa					
• •	• •	-				gle-family dwe				homes,	
		•		dings of less	s than 5 re	sidential units,	, where ser	vice is bill	əd		
to the pro	perty own	er or mana	ger.								
		· ·· ·					·				
Rates below	apply in th	e following	serv	ice area: Ar	eas in App	endix A not el	igible for ci	urbside re	ycling	g	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic	Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling	Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate
Mini-Can	WG	\$15.90	(A)				0011100	. lato			. iato
1 Can	MG	\$11.50	(A)			35 Gal**	MG	\$12.50	(A)		
1 Can	WG	\$18.75	(A)			35 Gal**	WG		(A)		
2 Cans	WG	\$25.80	(A)			64 Gal**	WG	\$26.80	(A)		
3 Cans	WG	\$32.90	(A)			96 Gal**	WG	\$33.90	(A)		
4 Cans	WG	\$40.00	(A)								
5 Cans	WG	\$47.10	. ,			**0	Durau dala al				
6 Cans	WG	\$54.20	(A)			**Company	Provided				
						,					
Frequency of Se	ervice Codes	: WG=Weekly	Garb	age; EOWG-E	very Other W	Veek Garbage; M	G=Monthly G	arbage; WR	-Wee	kly Recycling	
		EOWR=Every	/ Othe	er Week Recyc	ling; MR=Mo	onthly Recycling;	List others us	ed by compa	any:		
	_										
Note 1:						ed even if fewe					trip.
		•			ed cans. N	lo credit will b	e given if c	ustomer fa	alls to	o set	
	receptaci	es out for c	onec	uon.							
Note 2:	The char	ne for an oc	casi	onal extra re	esidential b	bag, can, unit,	toter, mini-	can. or m	icro-	mini-can	
		lar pickup i				bag, bari, ariit,		oun, or m	1010		
	5-	1 1-	- 1	()							
Note 3:	Custome	rs may requ	iest i	no more tha	n one pick	up per month	, on an "on	call" basis	s, at		
						on the normal				the	
						ustomer requi		to be prov	/idec	l on other	
	than norn	nal schedul	ed p	ickup day, ra	ates for sp	ecial pickups	will apply.				
Note 4:	Bollout ch	narges in ite	2 m 2	05 may app	lv.						
		-		oo may app	iy.						
Issued by:	John Lloy	rd									
Issue Date: N	May 17, 20	13					Effective D	Date: July	1, 20	13	
				(1	or Official	l Use Only)					
Dealers N. T	-			~			-). <i></i>			
Docket No. T	G-	<u>.</u>		Da	ate:		Ł	By:			

Tariff No.	3							6	Revised	Page No.	21
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260											
Registered Tr			ie n	Sunshine E							
			Resid				Rates (contin	ued on nex	(t page)		
Rates in this i						<u>,</u>			<u>pugo/</u>		
(1) To solid w residentia					,		yardwaste se exes, apartm	•		,	
					•		pant of each			or	
condomin	and yardwa iums, and a	aste service	mus uildin	t be provide	ed for single	-fa	solid waste c mily dwelling ial units, whe	s, duplexes	s, mobile	homes,	
Rates below a	-	-		sidents as d	lefined in Sp	ool	kane County	resolution ⁻	11-0642		
	1	1				1	·				
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling		Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
05 0 - 1**	MO	\$10.50	(•)	#5 0 0	#10.00						
35 Gal**	MG	\$12.50	· /	\$5.00	\$12.00						
35 Gal**	EOWG	\$14.50	· ·	\$5.00	\$12.00						
35 Gal** 64 Gal**	WG WG	\$19.75		\$5.00 \$5.00	\$12.00						
96 Gal**	WG	\$26.80 \$33.90	· · /	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$12.00 \$12.00						
96 Gal**	EOWR	JJJ.90	(A)	\$5.00 \$6.00	φ12.00						
90 Uai	LOWIN			φ0.00							
**Company P	rovided										
Company											
Frequency of Ser	rvice Codes: V						arbage; MG=Mo / Recycling; List				
Note 1:	Descriptior	n/rules relate	ed to	recycling p	rogram are	sh	own on page	22.			
Note 2:	Descriptior	/rules relate	ed to	organic wa	ste program	ı a	re shown on	page 22.			
Note 3:	In addition	to the recyc	ling	rates showr	n above, a re	ecy	cling credit o	of (\$ 0.22) a	applies.		
Note 4:	trip. No cre		jiven	for partially			n if fewer un lo credit will b				
Note 5:	Rollout cha	arges in item	n 205	may apply							
Note 6:	-	e for an occa ar pickup is:			idential bag	, c	an, unit, tote	r, mini-can,	or micro	-mini-can	
					Recycling	se	rvice rates o	on this pag	je expire	on: Janua	ry 1, 2014
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd										
Issue Date: M	lay 17, 2013	3						Effective D	ate: July	1, <u>2</u> 013	
				(Fo	or Official Us	e	Only)				
Docket No. T	G			Date):			Ву:			_
L											

Tariff No	o. 3
-----------	------

3 Revised Page No. 25

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Item 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

		Rate Per Hour	
		Each Extra	Minimum
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge
Single rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$93.00 (A)	\$43.00 (A)	\$93.00 (A)
Packer truck	\$93.00 (A)	\$43.00 (A)	\$93.00 (A)
Drop-box truck	\$93.00 (A)	\$43.00 (A)	\$93.00 (A)
Tandem rear drive axle:			
Non-packer truck	\$93.00 (A)	\$43.00 (A)	\$93.00 (A)
Packer truck	\$93.00 (A)	\$43.00 (A)	\$93.00 (A)
Drop-box truck	\$93.00 (A)	\$43.00 (A)	\$93.00 (A)

Issued	by:	John	Lloyd
--------	-----	------	-------

Issue Date: May 17, 2013

(For Official Use Only)

Effective Date: July 1, 2013

Docket No. TG-_____ By: _____

	-	7 Deviced Dave No. 00
Tariff No. <u>3</u>		7 Revised Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre R Registered Trade Name: Sunsh	lefuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 ine Disposal & Recycling	
	Item 230 Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other ite	ms in the tariff specifically refer to this i	tem.
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Spokane Transfer Station	MSW	\$ 103.00 per Ton
Spokane Waste to Energy	MSW	\$ 98.00 per Ton
Graham Road Landfill		\$ 38.40 (A) per Ton
	Industrial Processing Waste	\$ 29.41 (A) per Ton
	Foundry Casting Slag Special Waste (permit required	\$ 20.89 (A) per Ton
	(e.g. railroad ties, Petroleum and metal contaminated soils, off	
	spec projects and Street sweeping)	\$ 34.90 (A) per Ton
	spec projects and Street sweeping)	3 34.30 (A) per 1011
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special cor sheets as necessary.		
Issued by: John Lloyd		
Janua Data: May 17, 2012		Effective Detective 1, 0010
Issue Date: May 17, 2013	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: July 1, 2013
	(i of Official OSE Offiy)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:

Tariff No.	3			-	6	Revised I	Page No.	31			
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling											
	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle										
	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)										
	Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Ar	Service Area: Appendix A										
				Size or	r Type of Con	Itainer					
Permaner		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard			
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 9.80 (A)	\$ 9.80 (A)	\$12.00 (A)	\$13.00 (A)	\$15.50 (A)	\$19.50 (A)	\$24.00 (A)			
First Pick	up litional Pickup	\$18.90 (A)	\$26.20 (A) \$26.20 (A)	\$32.33 (A)	\$44.22 (A) \$44.22 (A)	\$55.42 (A) \$55.42 (A)	\$72.63 (A) \$72.63 (A)	\$88.00 (A) \$88.00 (A)			
Special P		\$18.90 (A) \$47.00 (A)	\$20.20 (A) \$54.00 (A)	\$32.33 (A) \$61.00 (A)	\$73.20 (A)	\$35.42 (A) \$86.30 (A)	\$72.63 (A) \$103.00 (A)	\$88.00 (A) \$120.00 (A)			
Temporar		Q 11100 (11)	¢0.100 (7.)	¢01100 (/.)	¢. 0.20 ()	¢00100 (/.)	¢.00100 ()	¢.20.00 (/.)			
Initial Del	-	\$ 67.00 (A)	\$ 67.00 (A)								
Pickup Ra		\$36.70 (A)	\$46.00 (A)	\$53.50 (A)	\$65.60 (A)	\$75.50 (A)		\$108.00 (A)			
Rent Per	Calendar Day	\$1.15	1.20 (A)	\$1.25	\$ 1.75 (A)	\$2.00	\$2.25 (A)	\$2.85 (A)			
 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 3: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 15.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 4: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$18.00 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. 											
Issue Date	John Lloyd e: May 17, 2013 o. TG			fficial Use On	ly)		e: July 1, 201				

Tariff No. <u>3</u>				6	Revised	Page No.	32
Company Name/Permit Number:	Torre Refus	se & Recycli	ng, LLC G-2	260			
Registered Trade Name:	Sunshine I	Disposal & F	Recycling				
<u>Item 24</u> Non-compact Service Area: Appendix A	ed Material Inclu		owned cans ercial Can S	ervice		ers)	
			Size or	r Type of Co	ntainer		
Permanent Service	32 gal can	32 gal. Toter	7	96 gal. Toter			
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.30 (A)	\$4.85 (A)	\$8.50 (A)	\$11.60 (A)		\$	\$
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Service	Ŧ	Ŧ	1+	+	+	1+	+
Pickup Rate	\$4.30 (A)	\$4.85 (A)	\$8.50 (A)	\$11.60 (A)	\$	\$	\$
particular trip. No cred				ntainers.			
Issued by: John Lloyd							
Issue Date: May 17, 2013					Effective D	ate: July 1,	2013
		(For Officia	al Use Only)				
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:		

Tariff No.	3	6 Revised Page No. 33								
	Name/Permit Numbe d Trade Name:		efuse & Recy ne Disposal &	-						
Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle										
	Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup									
		F	rales stated	per container, per	ріскир					
Service Area:										
Size or Type of Container										
Permaner	nt Service			4 Yard	6 Yard	-				
Each Sc	heduled Pickup	\$	\$	\$171.70 (A)	\$240.00	\$	\$	\$		
Special	Pickups	\$	\$	\$203.97 (A)	\$265.00	\$	\$	\$		
	y Service							-		
Pickup F	Rate	\$	\$	\$171.70 (A)	\$240.00	\$	\$	\$		
 particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 2: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 15.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$17.60 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. 										
Issued by:	John Lloyd									
Issue Date: May 17, 2013						Effective D	Date: July 1	. 2013		
	, ·,··•		(For C	Official Use Only)		20000		,		
Docket No	o. TG	<u></u>	Date: _		Ву	/:				

Tariff No.	3				3	Revised	Page No.	34		
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return										
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)										
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
	Size or Type of Container									
Permaner	nt Service	10 Yard	15 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	27 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard		
	Rent (if applicable)	\$55.00 (A)	\$59.00 (A)		\$82.00 (A)	\$84.00 (A)		\$99.00 (A)		
First Pickup		\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)		\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)		\$97.00 (A)		
Each Ad	ditional Pickup	\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)	\$97.00 (A)		
Temporar	v Service		l				L	l		
Initial De		\$64.00 (A)	\$64.00 (A)	\$64.00 (A)	\$64.00 (A)	\$64.00 (A)	\$64.00 (A)	\$64.00 (A)		
Pickup F	Rate	. ,		\$118.00 (A)	\$118.00 (A)	\$118.00 (A)		\$118.00 (A)		
Rent Pe	r Calendar Day	\$3.00	\$3.25	\$4.00 (A)	\$4.95	\$5.05	\$5.50 (A)	5.75 (A)		
Note 3:	 Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. 									
Accessoria	al charges assessed (lic	ds, tarping, u	nlocking, unl	atching, etc.)	:					
Note 4:	4: A gate or obstruction charge of \$ 15.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste									
Note 5:	A fee of \$28.00 per month will be added to rent when lids are required on containers over 15 yards.									
Note 6:	ote 6: A fee of \$19.00 will be assessed when customer requires company to position lids open after returning empty container to customer site.									
Issued by: John Lloyd										
Issue Date: May 17, 2013 Effective Da					ite: July 1, 20)13				
(For Official Use Only)										
Docket No. TG Date: By:										

Tariff No.	3			3	Revised	Page No.	35	
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling								
<u>Item 275 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return</u> Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup								
Service Area: Appendix A								
Size or Type of Container								
Permanent Service		10 Yard	15 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard	
Each Scheduled Pickup		\$137.00 (A)		\$137.00 (A)	\$137.00 (A)	\$137.00 (A)	\$137.00 (A)	
Special F		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporar		•	•		1.	•	•	
Pickup R	late	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
 Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$ 4.75 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 4: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 15.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 5: A fee of \$ 24.00 (A) wil be assessed when containers with attached compactors requires disconnecting, reconnecting or turning around. 								
Issued by: John Lloyd								
Issue Date	: May 17, 2013		(For Official U	se Only)	Effective Date	e: July 1, 2013		
Docket No	. TG		Date:		Ву:			